This .pdf document is bookmarked

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual
3-Wheel Belt Grinder

Models BGB-142/248/260-1/260-3

Model BGB-248 shown

JET

427 New Sanford Road

LaVergne, Tennessee 37086 Part No. M-577100
Ph.: 800-274-6848 Edition 2 12/2016

www.jettools.com Copyright © 2016 JET


Tom Gauger
This .pdf document is bookmarked


12.0 Replacement Parts

Replacement parts are listed on the following pages. To order parts or reach our service department, call 1-800-
274-6848 Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. CST. Having the Model Number and Serial Number of
your machine available when you call will allow us to serve you quickly and accurately.

Non-proprietary parts, such as fasteners, can be found at local hardware stores, or may be ordered from JET.
Some parts are shown for reference only, and may not be available individually.

12.1.1 Motor and Base Assembly — Exploded View - Models BGB-142/248/260-1

[JJddddd g

13



12.1.2 Motor and Base Assembly — Parts List — Model BGB-142

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
1o, BGB248-101 ............. oY1 (o] g T =0 ) TR 1
2 i, 6295815......cvvveeeennn, Phillips Round Hd Tapping SCrew ...........ccccvvveeeeenn. M3 X 10L .. 8
C T, BGB248-103 ............. SHAIN REIET .o e e e e e e e e ea e 1
4o, BGB248-104 ............. Cable ProteCtion PiPe......c.uuuiiiiiiei e ceee et 1
5o BGB248-105 ............. SHAIN REIET .o e e e e e e e e e r e 1
6 FO09887 .......cccenne Socket Head BUtton SCreW............evveeeeeenninnnnnnnnnnnnn M5 x 0.8P x 16L ........... 2
VA JSG96-135................ Y. (o4 o TR 1
.................. JSG96-135A.............. Switch Key (N0t SNOWN) .....cooiiiiiiiiiiiieii e siiieee e siieeeen L
8., BGB248-108 ............. Control Panel (includes LM0O00254 [abel)........ccceeees coiiriiieeieieiiiiiieee e 1
LS BGB248-109 ............. (@ Y=Y [0V N o £0] (=Y (o 1
10, BGB248-110 ............. Running INdication Light ...........oooiiiiiiiic s et e e e essirre e e e e e e 1
11, BGB248-111 ............. Power INdication Light ..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiees vt e 1
12 i, FO00648...........cccuue. Phillips Pan Hd Machine Screw.........cccccccevcvvvvvnnnn.. #10-24UNC x 1/4"L....... 2
13.............. F002097 ......ccceeenn... Lock Washer, Ext. TOOth ...........cevvvvivvviviiiiiiiieiiieenns M5 . 2
14 . BGB248-114 ............. Copper Ground PIAte.........c..uuiiiie et ccriries ceeeesrreae e e e e e re e e e 1
15, BGB248-115 ............. [1Y/0) (o) gy o (018 [ N 1
16 ... BGB248-116 ............. SHAIN REIET .o ee e 1
17 . TS-2248122 .............. Socket Head BUtton SCreW............ceeeeveeevivivviiineeens M8 x 1.25 x 12L ............ 4
18 ... TS-1550061 .............. FIat WaSher .........ceeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeie e 85x20x1.5T.............. 8
19.............. JET-138...ccovvviviieieens JET LOQO oo 138 x57mm.................. 1
240 B BGB142-120 ............. 1Y/ T0) (o ) GRS PPPPTRR 3/4HP, 115/230V, 1PH .1
.................. BGB248-120SC ........ Starting Capacitor (not shown)..................ccevvveeee.... 200MFD 125VAC.......... 1
.................. BGB248-120SCC...... Starting Capacitor Cover (N0t SHOWN).........ccccvvvieiies i 1
.................. BGB248-120CF......... Cooling Fan (NOt SNOWN) .......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiie e cciiiieees cvvsiiiieeeeeeesssiiineeeeeessenneee L
.................. BGB248-120FC......... Fan Cover (N0t SNOWN) .......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiie e sriiiiieees ceriiiieeeeeesssssnrieeeeeessssnnes L
21 i TS-2228161 .............. HEX Cap SCIEW.....uuvveiveieieeeeieeieeeeeeeeneeeeeneenenenennnnnenes M8 x 1.25P x 16L ......... 4
22 i, TS-2361081 .............. LOCK WaAShET.......cvviiiieiiiieiec e MB .o 4
23 i, BGB142-123 ............. (572 1T =N 1
24 ... 6296048 ........cceeee Key, Double RAd Head ..........ccccoovviiiiiininiiiiiiiiecee, 5x5x25L mm............. 1
25 ., TS-1522021 .............. Socket Head Set SCreW......ccoeeevvvvvvveiieeieeeeiiiiiieeeeees M5-0.8 X 8L ...vuvvreennns 2
26 ., BGB142-126 ............. MOLOE PUIIEY ...ttt ittt e e e e s s st e e e e e e s nnannes 1
27 o, BGB248-127 ............. [0V OF= o [N 1
28 e BGB248-128 ............. Internal Cable ..........cccoooii, 14AWG, 20cm, Black....2
29 i, BGB248-129 ............. INternal Cable .........eieeeee e 14AWG, 20cm, White ... 2
30 ., BGB248-130 ............. Internal Cable ..............cc 14AWG, 50cm, Black....4
31, BGB248-131 ............. INternal Cable .........vieeeee e 14AWG, 60cm, Green ..1
Y BGB248-132 ............. Internal Cable ..............cc 14AWG, 10cm, Red...... 2
33 i, BGB248-133 ............. INternal Cable .........vieeeeeeee e 14AWG, 10cm, White ... 1
1Y BGB248-134 ............. Internal Cable ..............c 18AWG, 15cm, White ... 1
35 i, BGB248-135 ............. INternal Cable .........eieieeeeeee e 14AWG, 12cm, Black....1
36 ., BGB248-136 ............. Internal Cable ..............c 18AWG, 10cm, Red...... 1
37 o, BGB248-137 ............. RV AT (<IN 1LV TN 5

14



12.3.1 Belt and Housing Assembly — Exploded View — Model BGB-142

19



12.3.2 Belt and Housing Assembly — Parts List — Model BGB-142

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
i BGB248-201 ............. COMPrESSION SPING weviiieiiiiiiiiiiiee e e et e e e e s ariee ceeaessaairrreeeeeesssnrrereaaeeans 1
2 e TS-1502031 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew .......ccceevveeeviiiiiiniiieeenninins M5-0.8P x 12L ............. 2
3 BGB248-203 ............. Y0 o] oL ] g (0o I 2 F= L (= 2RO PRUR 1
4o TS-1541031 .............. Hex Nut, Nylon LOCK..........cooiiiiiiniiiicece M8-1.25P ...cccvcvierinne 1
5, TS-1550061 .............. Flat Washer ........ccueevieeiiiiiec e 85X 19X 2T cccvvvvveeeennn 2
B e BGB248-206 ............. FIXEA BIACKET.....cc.viiiiiieiiee ittt ettt 1
T, TS-2361061 .............. LOCK WaAShET .....ueviiieiiiciiiiicce e MB e 12
8 e, TS-1503061 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew .......ccceevveeeiiiiiiinieieeenninins M6-0.8P x 25L ............. 7
S T BGB248-209 ............. PivOtiNG SNaAft ....vviiiieiice s e 1
10 e, BGB248-210 ............. Tracking Wheel HUD ...t et 1
11, 6292752 ..., Ext. Retaining RiNG........covvvvieiiiiiiiieicce i STW-15....cciiieeeeeeeiinns 6
12 e BB-620277................ Ball BEAINNG ....eeeivieiiieeiieeree e 6202 ZZ ...ooooveee 2
13, BGB142-213 ............. Tracking WHEEI AXIE......cccoi ittt eeee e e e e e e e ee s 2
14 . BGB142-214 ............. Tracking WNEEL..........uuiiiiiiie e e 2
15, 5509829 ......ccccceeeeeen. ROIIPIN o 6Xx36L mMm ... 1
16, TS-1523021 .............. Socket Head Set SCrew........cvvvveveeeeiiiciiiieeeeee s M6-1.0P x 8L ............... 3
17 s BGB248-217 ............. PUIEY COVET ...ttt ettt 1
18 .. BGB248-218 ............. Pulley Cover REAN PIAte ........ccoicciiiiiiii it ctiteieea e e s sseirree e e e e e e snennes 1
19 . TS-1550031 .............. Flat Washer ... 51X12X 1T i 4
20 .. TS-1533032 .............. Phillips Pan Hd Machine Screw............ccccvvvveeeeenn. M5-0.8P x 10L ............. 2
21 i, BGB248-221 ............. POIY V-BEIL ... et 1
22 i BGB248-222 ............. S5 (o] o TSRS 1
23 i FO10433....cccvevveenee Socket Head Set SCrew........ccovveevieeiieeenieesieee M8-1.25P x 40L ........... 1
24 ... BGB142-224 ............. [ [0 18] [T SRR PPRSRRI 1
25 TS-1541031 .............. HEX NUL. .. M8-1.25P ....ccvvvrirennenn 1
26 .. BGB142-226 ............. SPINAIE PUIBY ...t ee eee e e s s s e e e e e e re e e e e e 1
27 i BGB248-227 ............. KNOD SCIEW ...t ettt 1
28 i BGB142-228 ............. [T 1S A 01 =T P PPPPPPPPPPPPPN 1
29 i BGB248-229 ............. HINGE e et 1
1CT0 TS-2361051 .............. LOCK WaSher........uvvvvieiiiiiiiiiieccc e M5 i 12
3l TS-2245102 .............. Socket Head BUttON SCrew.........ccceevvvveeeriieee e, M5-0.8P x 10L ............. 9
32 i BGB248-232 ............. [ 1 (o =Y SRRSO 1
33 e, TS-1503041 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew ..........eeeveeeviiiiiiieenieennininns M6-1.0P x 16L ............. 5
34 BGB248-234 ............. L 1o T SRR 2
35 i, BGB142-235 ............. SPINE CeNtral GUAIT ......oooiiiiiiiiiie ettt riee ceeee e s s e ee e e e 1
TS T TS-1550041 .............. Flat Washer ........ccvevveiiiiiiec e 6x12x 1T mm............. 5
Y A TS-1503021 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew ..........eeeveeeviiiiiiieeneeeeniiinns M6-1.0P x 10L ............. 3
ICTS I TS-1503131 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW .......cccvveeveeeiiiiiviieeeeeeeniiinns M6-1.0P x 60L ............. 2
39 BGB248-239 ............. Bearing HOUSING ...ccoieiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt es oevsiibree e s s sibrr e e e e e s s s nnennes 1
40 BGB248-240 ............. UNIVErsal HaNIE ..ottt es cvveiiiee e e et r e e e e e e nannes 2
41 .............. BGB248-241 ............. Table SUPPOIT AMM....iiiiiiiie it crreee e e e s s re e e e e s snaareeeeeas 1
42 . BGB142-242 ............. L P L =] o OSSR PPPRRN 1
43 ... BGB142-243 ............. CoNtaCt WHEEI COVEN.......cciiiiiiiiieie ettt ot 1
44 .............. 6296048 .......ccvve. Key, Double Rd Head.............cccoecvvvviiiee e, 5x5x25L mm............. 1
45 ... BGB142-245 ............. Contact Wheel SPINAIE .......uvviiiiiieii e e 1
46 .............. BGB142-246 ............. CONLACT WL ... s ot 1
47 oo BGB248-247 ............. FIaNQE WASKET ....vviiii ittt s cerrte e e e e e e st e e e e e e e s nannes 1
48 .. TS-0561071 .............. HEX NUL. .. 5/8"-11UNC ........ceeeneee. 1
49 .............. TS-1550061 .............. Flat Washer ........ccceevveiiiiiiee e 8x30x3T mm............. 1
50 i BGB248-250.............. WWOTK RESE .ttt ce et et e et ennn e 1
51 i, TS-1492011 .............. HEX Cap SCrEW......uvvveieieieeeeieeieeneneeeeeeeeeneeeennennennnnnes M12-1.75P x 25L ......... 4
52 i TS-2361121 .............. LOCK WaSKET......ccoiiiiiiiiiii e M12 e 4
L3 T TS-1550009 ................ Flat Washer ........ccuveviieiiiie e 13.5x28 x 3T mm........ 4
54 .. BGB248-254 ............. CONLNUOUS HINGE ..vviiiiiiiieiiiiee et ceee e s s st e e s e s e e e e e 1
55 i, FO09887 ......cceeeevennnnns Socket Head Button SCrew.........cccevevcvvvieeeeeeeeiinnns M5-0.8P x 16L ............. 3
56 . BGB142-256 ............. SHOE COVET ..ttt ee beeesbe e e st e et e nib e s e s nee s 1
57 i, BGB248-257 ............. P g e —eee et e e e e e aaeeaaas 2
58 . TS-1540041 .............. HEX NUL. ..o MB-1.0P ...ocoviiiiiieninn, 2
59 .. BGB248-259 ............. [0 To ] g K- L (o o ISR UPPSRPN 1
510 B BGB142-260 ............. ADrasive Belt.........c.ccoviiiiiiiiii 1"Wx42'L 120G ............ 1



Index No Part No

61 ..o BGB248-261 .............
62 .o FO10391......cevvevvnnnes
63 .. BGB248-263 .............
64 ... BGB248-264 .............
65 ... TS-1532052 ..............
66 ..ccuvvene.. BGB248-266 .............
YA TS-1540021 ..............
(1< J BGB248-268 .............
[S1S I TS-1550041 ..............
70 ... TS-1541021 ..............
4 BGB248-271 .............
T2 .. TS-134608 ................
73 .. FO12091 ......cceeeennnnnn.
L BGB248-274 .............
75 e, BGB248-275 .............
76 ... F012092.......cocceennn.
T .. TS-0570011 ..............
78 .. BGB248-278 .............
79 . BGB248-279 .............
<10 BGB248-280 .............
8l .. TS-1550071 ..............
82 i TS-0640091 ..............
83 .. BB-6002ZZ................
.................. LMO00251 .................
.................. LM000252..................
.................. LMO000253..................
.................. LM000254 .................
.................. LMO00255..................
.................. LM000256..................

Description Size Qty
1] o TSRO PERRN 1
Socket Head Set SCreW........cccoevvcvveve e M5 x 0.8P x 5L ............. 1
HUb Supporting Shaft ..........ooeiiiiii s e 1
ROG e e 1
Phillips Pan Hd Machine Screw...........cccocccvvvveeeeenn. M4 x 0.7P x 16L ........... 1
TENSION SPIING ittt e e rreee e e e s s bbb e reee e e e s s saaabeeeeas 1
HEX NUL. .. M4-0.7P ... 1
TeNSION WREEI AINM ...coiiiii et e 1
Flat Washer ... 6.4x16x 1.6T mm....... 4
Hex Nut, Nylon LocK........ccceeviiiiiiiiiiiiie, M6B-1.0P ..ccevvveeeiiiinne 2
Spring Tension Adj. ROG..........cuiiiioiiiiiie s ceee e e s ssiireee e s ee e e e e 1
Phillips Flat Hd Machine Screw ...........cccccvvvieeennnns 1/4"-20UNC x 1-1/4"L ..1
ROIIPIN o 3X10L MM v, 1
RIVET. .t e e 1
PAWIL ...t e —eaa————— e e e e e a e aaeenanne 1
ROIIPIN o 3X18L MM v, 1
HEX NUL. .. 1/4"-20UNC .......ccevuee. 1
(011 (=AY = T =T USSR 1
COMPrESSION SPIING ceeiieiiiiiiiiiiiie e bee ceesaribrrere e e e e e sabbrrreeeeeeaaas 1
TensioN WHheEel HUD .......ooii et e e 1
Flat Washer ... 10.2x30x 3T mm........ 1
Hex Nut, Nylon LOCK........ccccveeeiiiiiiiiiee e, 3/8"-16UNC .................. 1
Ball BEAING ...cvvveeeiiiiiiiiiiiieee et 6002 ZZ .....ovvvveeeiiinnns 4
Warning Label (not shown).........cccccceeeeiiiiiiiieeneeen, 2-1/2" x 5-1/4" ............... 1
Belt Tracking Label (N0t SHOWN) ........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiees e 1
Belt Tension Label (N0t SHOWN) .......ovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieees e e 1
Control Panel Label (N0t SHOWN) ........cvviiiiiiiiiiiiis e 1
ID Label, BGB-142 (NOt SNOWN).....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeis cveveeeeeeeeinree e e e e e e ssienaeeeeas 1
Motor Label, BGB-142 (NOt SNOWN) ....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiies vt 1

21



	3-Wheel Belt Grinder
	1.0 IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	2.0 Table of contents
	3.0 About this manual
	4.0 Specifications for BGB-series Belt Grinders
	4.1 Base mounting pattern

	5.0 Setup and assembly
	5.1 Shipping contents
	5.2 Unpacking and installing
	5.3 Dust collection

	6.0 Electrical connections
	6.1 GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS
	6.2 Voltage conversion
	6.3 Extension cords

	7.0 Adjustments
	7.1 Work rest adjustment
	7.2 Platen adjustment
	7.3 Abrasive belt tension
	7.4 Abrasive belt tracking
	7.5 V-belt tension

	8.0 Operation
	8.1 Operating controls
	8.2 General operating tips

	9.0 User-maintenance
	9.1 General cleaning
	9.2 Lubrication
	9.3 Abrasive belt replacement
	9.4 Contact wheel replacement
	9.5 V-belt replacement
	9.6 Additional servicing

	10.0 Optional accessories
	11.0 Troubleshooting BGB-series Belt Grinders
	12.0 Replacement Parts
	12.1.1 Motor and Base Assembly – Exploded View - Models BGB-142/248/260-1
	12.1.2 Motor and Base Assembly – Parts List – Model BGB-142
	12.1.3 Motor and Base Assembly – Parts List – Model BGB-248
	12.1.4 Motor and Base Assembly – Parts List – Model BGB-260-1
	12.2.1 Motor and Base Assembly – Exploded View – Model BGB-260-3
	12.2.2 Motor and Base Assembly – Parts List – Model BGB-260-3
	12.3.1 Belt and Housing Assembly – Exploded View – Model BGB-142
	12.3.2 Belt and Housing Assembly – Parts List – Model BGB-142
	12.4.1 Belt and Housing Assmbly – Exploded View – Models BGB-248/260-1/260-3
	12.4.2 Belt and Housing Assembly – Parts List – Model BGB-248
	12.4.3 Belt and Housing Assembly – Parts List – Model BGB-260-1
	12.4.4 Belt and Housing Assembly – Parts List – Model BGB-260-3
	12.5.1 Adaptor Plate (OPTIONAL) – Exploded View – Model BGB-142/248
	12.5.2 Adaptor Plate (OPTIONAL) – Parts List – Model BGB-142/248
	12.6.1 Adaptor Plate (OPTIONAL) – Exploded View – Model BGB-260-1/260-3
	12.6.2 Adaptor Plate (OPTIONAL) – Parts List – Model BGB-260-1/260-3

	13.0 Electrical Connections
	13.1 Wiring diagram – 115V (Models BGB-141/248/260-1)
	13.2 Wiring diagram – 1PH, 230V (Models BGB-141/248/260-1)
	13.3 Wiring diagram – 3PH, 230V (Model BGB-260-3)
	13.4 Wiring diagram – 3PH, 460V (Model BGB-260-3)

	14.0 Warranty and service



